

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRUCE KONYA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Case No. 8:24-cv-00750-BAH
(The Honorable Brendan A. Hurson)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IOWA AND 9 ADDITIONAL STATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

BRENNNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 823-9117 / (515) 281-8770
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

December 10, 2025

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Lack A “Concrete” Injury.	5
A. Plaintiffs lack injury-in-fact.	6
II. Plaintiffs Lack a Concrete “Injury”—Pension Risk Transfers Regulated by State Insurance Regulators Are Safe.	8
A. State Based Insurance Regulations Are Robust and Effective.	8
B. State-Regulated Insurance Companies are Safe.	10
C. State Regulators Require Insurers to Fully Fund Pension Obligations In Excess of 100%.	16
D. Multi-jurisdictional Insurance Groups are Subject to Coordinated Supervision Requirements	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California Auto Ass'n v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1020 (2025).....	4, 5
<i>Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.</i> , 35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	8
<i>Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden</i> , 284 U.S. 151 (1931).....	8
<i>Health Ins. Ass'n of Am. v. Harnett</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1280 (N.Y. 1978)	8
<i>Indus. Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 68 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	6
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 6701(b)	8
